Recordatio Received OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

05/17/2012



103644584

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patent and Trademark Office

RL PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: McWilliams Security, LLC James T. McWilliams Judith A. McWilliams Internal Address: Drew M. McWilliams Jennifer L. McWilliams Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 8529 Broxburn Lane Execution Date(s) December 14, 2007 and December 27, 2007 X Assignment Merger City: Waxhaw Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: North Carolina Government Interest Assignment Country: US Zip28173 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 13/442.071 Yes X No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name Schwartz Law Firm, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account × Enclosed Street Address:6100 Fairview Road, Suite 1135 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Charlotte Zip28210 State:North Carolina Phone Number:704/552-1889 Deposit Account Number Docket Number 704/552-1866 Email Address: jjs@schwartz-iplaw.com 40.00 QP 01 FC:8921 9. Signature: May 15, 2012 Signature Total number of pages including cover Jeffrey J. Schwartz 3 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT** REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0164

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, We, JAMES T. McWILLIAMS and JUDITH A. McWILLIAMS of 420 Creekborough Court, South Lebanon, Ohio 45065, U.S.A., and DREW M. McWILLIAMS and JENNIFER L. McWILLIAMS of 8529 Broxburn Lane, Waxhaw, NC 28173, USA, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an Application for United States Letters Patent assigned Application Number 11/905,437, filed on October 1, 2007, and entitled SECURITY SYSTEM;

AND WHEREAS, McWILLTAMS SECURITY, LLC, a North Carolina Limited Liability Company having a principal office address of 8529 Broxburn Lane, Waxhaw, NC 28173, U.S.A. (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE") is to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective November 1, 2007, we, for \$1 each and other good and valuable consideration, do hereby assign and sell to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued therefor, and in and to any and all continuation applications, reexamined applications, and reissues thereof; said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the rights and interests herein assigned to the full end of the term of said Letters Patent as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made;

AND FOR SAID CONSIDERATION, we further agree that we will not execute any writing or do any act in conflict herewith; and will, upon request without additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings, and perform all other lawful acts, deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE or by Counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain or enforce, or to assist said ASSIGNEE in obtaining or enforcing, full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned, it being agreed by us that this further agreement shall inure to the benefit of the legal representatives, successors and assigns of said ASSIGNEE.

THIS ASSIGNMENT and the obligations undertaken herein shall be binding upon our heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0165 7048463105

THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is requested to issue any United States Letters Patents which may be issued, to said ASSIGNEE in accordance herewith.

Date: /2-27-2007

Date: 12-27-07

Date: 12/14/07

Date: 12/14/07

Values T. McWilliams

James T. McWilliams

Judith A. McWilliams

Drew M. McWilliams

Tenniter L. McWilliams

PATENT REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0166